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Dear Mr. Kulpa: 

On behatf of Ms. Winoma Johnson, US Navy NAVFAC, I am providing to you as Attachment A. 
a response to your letter dated October 27, 2009, in regards to the document referenced above. 

5, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Stephen S. Parker, LSP 
Project Manager 

Enclosure 

c: D. Barclift, NAVFAC (w/encl.) 
A. Bernhardt, TtNUS (w/encl.) 
W. Johnson, NAVFAC (w/encl.) 
K. Keckler, USEPA (w/encl.) 
P. Golonka, Gannett Fleming (w/encl.) 
C. Mueller, NAVSTA (w/encl.) 
File 112G00949-3.2 (w/encl.) 
AR, c/o Glenn Wagner. TtNUS Pittsburgh (w/encl.) 
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ATTACHMENT A 
Responses to Comments 'FrorifRIDEM 

Gould Island Draft Final SAP/QAPP for BERA 
. G9l11p:1en,t ~ete~~r Datei~ 10/27/09" 

1) In previous correspondence and meet;~gs this Office has rais~d question$ cQnceming,cth,~yaIiG!iir:pf 
the proposed reference station at Potters Cove and requested that it not be employed as part of this 
stLl,cjy~ These ,conce.rns focused on the statior,'$ locatiPfJ, (n the bay, as well qS the,fact tnflt it is /t:J§ated 
near a t;/LimPe.r pf,knQwn source area$. The Navy acknowle(jge,d;tne potential concerns associated with 
tlte $(~tJon.'qut lelt ih~t once the cjata was collected the IQQ13Ji@rnfBl3Y,/;Je,found to be, aceepta/;Jle. This 
cou[.se of action was, satisfactQI¥ to this Of/ice" pr;ovidedt"that anassessment would be, made to/ascertain 
whether the reference s(atiQns were, impacted·:anq therefore nof;suitable foUhe:sttJdy. Please'confirm 
thaUhis is.still tne case. ' '\ ,I,> 

Response: ',_ T~e oomment reflects the resolution reacheddur.ing,the disoussions on the draftQAPP 
and prbvided.jn,Na:Vy's ,response letter of September 30, 2009';.sasei:P0n -this resbl~tidni fliiS':lastiC"· 
paragraph.,6f: Ra!!le;5~fJof the'Final Q;6:'~Pwi" be reVisedfl!is~fo"0w§t}(l!FoII()'win~rco"ectibhu'f'sedim'ent ' 
samples duri'r.1gi tfie Step 1 'sample.collectlon effolit(data frdnl;,the·s'ixida'f1C1idatereterehce slatlohs'(Ulr'ee 
from Jamestown-Potter Cove: aHd'three from JaiiieMdwr\lCranst0n\'C6v~y willb'e"pro'iliCfed to tne'prdJecri 

team to discuss which are appropriate to select for detailed ecological sampling during step 2". 
~ " i')',", , " -\ ,""V;; "'\'l'(""V',', " " \"-~,' \, ;, 

'--, ~) Similarl;;,'piease confirm that in regard~ 'tcJ' the evalu~tion of the\toxicityresults and,tissue'ai7aly.~is with' 
respect to the ability to,createiiJose response cUflies:'the wOi'kjJlan ackriowledges ,that thIS may'n'otb~ 
possible. Furthermore, it appears to state that a professional evaluation of the data may be employed" 
instead. 

Response: Pages 44 and 45' describe the development ofdose-respdnse ou'rve's. It is stated'there :' 
that professional judgment may be required to evaluate chemidals if dose res'ponse curves do not proviae 
a definitive relationship between concentrations measured (dose) and toxicity measured (response). This 
statement appears to be clear enough not to need revision. 

3) In regards to sample locations, the Office has recommended that a number of the stations be located 
closer to the source areas, and/or the result of the initial chemical testing be employed to adjust 
subsequent sample locations. 

Response: The Navy believes that this issue has been addressed based on previous 
correspondence, summarized as follows: In RIDEM's letter dated October 17, 2008, RIDEM requested 
that additional samples be collected closer to the shoreline. After several meetings and discussions to 
resolve this issue, RIDEM was provided a map at the July 15, 2009 RPM meeting, and was asked to 
provide input on sample locations, which they did not do. Instead, during the conference call on July 20, 
2009, RIDEM asked if the Navy could sample depositional areas at low tide (presumably within the 
intertidal zone). On August 6,2009 via email correspondence, the Navy expressed the need for RIDEM to 
provide the additional sampling locations so that there would be no additional delays in the field effort and 
again submitted a map to RIDEM. Since no follow-up was provided by RIDEM, on August 18, 2009, via 
email correspondence, the Navy' notified RIDEM that five additional sampling locations close to the 
shoreline would be selected based on the general location information that was provided previously by 
RIDEM. Documentation of the additional sampling locations was provided to RIDEM in a Navy letter 
dated September 3, 2009. On September 10, 2009, a notification of field work was provided via email 
which indicated a sampling start date of September 21, 2009. On September 18, 2009, via email, RIDEM 
provided a letter which did not acknowledge the proposed five stations, but instead suggested the Navy 
withhold from collection of six samples from the outer edge of the northwest shoreline until Step 1 
sampling data was available. On September 21, 2009, the Navy responded and stated that the five 
samples had been added in compliance with the original request. 
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In summary, the Navy has cQI)lpljec;lwith RIEH:;Ms reque~t to c:ollect adpition13-1 samples from the 
shoreline. -', ,:,," '- , ' ' " " 

4) Further, we have suggested ttiadn accordance with ktand~rd jitactice>'two different test species be 
employed in the toxicity tests. The Office reiterates these recommendations as it will potentially avoid the 
need Uf(j;Q)nducfadditienal studies at-the site.'" \ "" -" \' ; , 

Response: " This issue was addressed irithe Na:vy respohse letter dated September 3, 2009: Based 
on previous Navy discUssions with EPA ahel'NOAA, the 28 day [eptochirus test v¥as selected fbreval~afi,n~,: "\, 
effects of contamihants to the benthic iiw:e'rtebratslNrom contaminants present ahd'included in the' Draft pHase" 
2 SAP. However; based,oli discussions b'~tweeh '6PA"and RIDEM as summarized in an e'mail dated 8/3/09 t6 
the Navy.trom the,U.S.EPA"it, Was clarifiedthat'EPA is not epposed to RIDEM's position to include a second 
toxicity test. EPA stated their preference to use the Leptochirus and Ampelisca tests. It wasalS0 stated in the 
same letter, that before the l'Javy could agree to conduct a second toxicity test, the use of the two sets of data 
from th~.twQ tests,«ould need to be agreed .to by the project team, and it would have,to be'swp'ported by the 
project DQQ~;::a,Ij1.Q sta!ed!t~at.additiQfll:ll·Qi.~Pwl;sior;ll~ would I;>e needed before the. Navy.c.olJld:agree:tetinclude'·;, , 
a secom;l tOJ;<icity\tel?t;1orthis endR9int.)8eqa,!;lse no,respllJtion ""as reao.tled petween e.PA·al1l~:H1IDEIVI as'to 
the test species to use or ,tlOW to;.wej.ght the.,Glata; t,he er;1qppint was .not. revised. The QARRivyilk: ut ; 
acknQY'I~pge that different endPoints wef,e,ievpluated fqruse and not selected... " , ' .. -l, .. c,,·, " 

4) Finally, be advised that, if our understanding ~ith r~~pect to the reference station and the d~~~' .. , 
res/?Qnsef:;!)'(ye§ (or/he toxicity tests,a,nd tissuefalJE{IY$is are·nat in concert with the Navy's {iJostion,·the 
OffiCE; of W~st~ fyTan?lgel1?e(1t feels these, issu~s.,.arecritical enough to potentially. force qs,to -seek dispute 
resolution. i'n" , ,\. 

Response: This point is noted. However, the comments above do not cite disagreement with using 
professjpnal,judgment in th,e interpret1:j.tion of dose-response 9l.!r\I;~S! ,There is no disagreement in the 
reference statiqn selection procesl'l that the Nayy,!s aW1:j.re pf.: ," -' ~ .. 
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